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Charlotte-Mecklenburg Planning, Design, & Development

DATE: November 6, 2021

TO: Sonja Sanders FROM: Taiwo Jaiyeoba
Zoning Supervisor Planning Director

SUBJECT: Administrative Approval for Petition No. 2020-102 J.S. & Associates, Inc

Attached is the revised site plan for the petition above. This request allows the modification
of the proposed site plan as listed below. Since these changes do not alter the intent of the
development and meets the requirements of the Charlotte Zoning Ordinance Section 6.207
Alterations to Approval, minor changes, I am administratively approving this plan. Please
use these plans when evaluating requests for building permits and certificates of occupancy.

= To allow modification to the site plan for the proposed site layout (buffers and site
access).

Staff supports of the request because:
= The site plan complies with the conditional notes and still meets the intent of the
original approval by the City Council.

Note: All other Zoning, Subdivision, Tree, PCSO Ordinances, conditional
requirements and building codes still apply.

Signage was not reviewed as part of this request.

Charlotte Planning, Design & Development Department www.charlotteplanning.org
600 East Fourth Street — 8" Floor, Charlotte, NC 28202, Phone: 704.336.2205




APPROVED REZONING
PETITION 2020-035

v o

T Y -

PUBLIC ROAD STUB TO ADJACENT

— ) -
(FOR REFERENCE ONLY) ==\ — - PARCEL FOR FUTURE CONNECTIVITY. __-
P\ B\ —
; EXISTING EPHEMERAL STREAM
_—  PERUSACE JURISDICTIONAL
e DETERMINATION
: = <Y
% / ///< ;
PARCEL FOR FUTURE CONNECTIVITY. X2 — RYMRE — \
BN PROPOSED WETLAND AREA (50 RERT . COS\
- e TO BE MITIGATED | \ pRYPLT— 7 \ y
- e e e e AU ) REZ — \1.77 AC PROPOSED
— ’,/k ¢ ¢ < ¢ < — A STORMWATER
T T L ST T N — \ K MANAGEMENT
. _— C C . . A= — , AREA
- /
— & & 3 / _— ~— / /
< & + € s - I [ / ;
¢ TREE SAVE —* _— — ™~ )
« ° AREA _ — ~— y
A R g ~ //
\
A . « B & = = \ />\ S~
« — S >’\ \,‘\\\
— . " s \
/ \ ,\?_ " —
/ S~
\
56 R
5R o W ‘_)I/;OSED oS
SR
\
\\ —
7( \
7/ Ny 27,8
PROPOSED / 116 A T~ TBAcy
OPEN SPACE /L 121 { / 7 . _ h
/) £0.57 AC [ \ I
PROPOSED \
OPEN SPACE
+0.49 AC \
]
'y : \ o "
45 | L
oo o S =)
LS 3 3
. - N & ;n E
> 107 g
106 N oS
Nl ’ L
105 29
NN 22
4
NN\ g- |
/ 5 d
/ o ? g
// = | SERvAIN
— 8 ' ’/ | [ TREE SAVE
7 | | d AREA |
/ ] % | ¢ e !
)( 1 e Q « k/ «
4 / [/ Sf /
— J / I & 3
\ L I : /I I’ ¢ k/‘ )
T / / ( « <
, — R SN
o % TREE SAVE G
(W) AREA 1 % - k/e . )
8 — / Q [« / <, /
. /E ) ‘e /
— / //(L/)U / 4 /E ¢ . /
a/& 7 <.
NN
- L / & «
) /// / 4 e/ké « / ¢
~/= / / / ¢ « n
= § / Q/ & kk . %&
(@) 61\ ( k/k 3 / Q)I‘Pg
- 7 // / ¢ < /) Ny &
/ k/k& & / /
/ 3 3 / /'\Q

PROPOSED 12' MULTI-USE WITH 8'
MINIMUM PLANT STRIP, TYPICAL ALONG
NEAL ROAD

PROPOSED LEFT TURN LANE (EXISTING
CENTER LANE TO BE RESTRIPED)

042AC  _— / SN/ /
EXISTING PARCEL LINE, TWO PN PAGEAND /563'*0\‘ / // 7/ ‘L // / !
\ &
PARCELS TO BE COMBINED 5 AMENITY AREA K\/ o / j Y/
4 £0.39 AC = o 74 < e !
/ P g ¢ 3 ¢ /
PROPOSED ACCESSIBLE RAMPS AT / o Il /

CORNERS OF INTERSECTIONS OF

PROPOSED ROADS AND EXISTING

ROADS. .

VAR
TREE SAVE {/7

/ /

PROPOSED CATS BUS STOP PAD

ADDITIONAL DEDICATED RIGHT OF WAY
ALONG NEAL ROAD (35' FROM CENTER)

EXISTING RIGHT OF WAY

Attached to Administrative

20" MINIMUM OR 5'-7' SEPARATION FROM N
FACE OF GARAGE TO PROPOSED SIDEWALK N \
Approval N .
PROPOSED LEFT TURN LANE (EXISTING
CENTER LANE TO BE RESTRIPED TO BE
CONTINUOUS LEFT TURN LANE) \ \
/R PO W7 . = N\
N
AN
Solomon A. Fortune ™~
AN
AN
AN
AN

30" CLEAR OF ALL OBSTRUCTIONS (MIN.)

NOTES:

. DETALS SHOWN SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN 4
ACCORDANCE WITH CITY STANDARDS. (MIN)

| o

€

10°'=0" N 10'-0"™

4'—6"
(MIN)

2' UTILITY EASEMENT BEHIND SIDEWALK, TYP.

~

. DITCH TYPE STREET REQUIRES APPROVAL OF
CITY ENGINEER.

. MINIMUM CURB RADIUS ON INTERIOR DRIVES AND
PARKING AREAS IS 10"

‘ SLOPE 3/8" PER FT. ‘

o

1" PER FT. ‘ 17 PER FT.
—_— —_—

4. THIS DETAL IS NOT TO BE USED TO MEET T 7z A—w PROPOSED 12' MULTI-USE WITH 8'

INTERNAL /EXTERNAL CONNECTIVITY REQUIREMENTS

OF THE SUBDIVISION ORDINANCE AND ZONING ‘zlﬁx, 3 MAX. g 3 MAx. 2 MAX MINIMUM PLANT STRIP, TYPICAL ALONG EXISTING CATS BUS STOP TO BE

NEAL ROAD

GUIDELINES FOR PRIVATE STREET DESIGN: UPFITTED TO MEET STANDARDS
1. INTERNAL STREET ALIGNMENT: M

MAXIMUM GRADE:  10% &

MINIMUM VERTICAL CURVE "K” VALUES: 10/20 (CREST/SAG)

MINIMUM HORIZONTAL CURVE CENTERLINE RADIUS: 50 FT.
2. INTERSECTION WITH PUBLIC STREET:

SAME AS FOR PUBLIC STREET. SEE GENERAL NOTES,

SECTION 1.B.2. O

NOTE: VARIATIONS ON THESE GUIDELINES WILL BE REVIEWED

ON A CASE BY CASE BASIS BY CITY STAFF.
30" CLEAR OF ALL OBSTRUCTIONS (MIN.)

PAVEMENT SCHEDULE 3'—-0"
© 1.5 BITUMINOUS CONCRETE SURFACE COURSE, TYPE S9.58 ¢
® 6" COMPACTED AGGREGATE BASE COURSE OR 4" 10"-0" T 10'-0" 1

BITUMINOUS CONCRETE BASE COURSE, TYPE B25.0C /s

©\ SLOPE 3/8” PER FT. ( ’

® CURB AND GUTTER (REFERENCE 10.17A AND B) — S S S

2:1 CUT MAX.
3:1 FILL MAX.

2:1 CUT MAX.
3:1 FILL MAX.

RE-2
CHARLOTTE
N 04711201

d

CURB AND GUTTER

DECEMBER 28, 2020

R-4 AND RE-2 PARCEL LEGAL

NOT TO SCALE

RE-2

GENERAL PROVISIONS

R-4

D CITY OF CHARLOTTE CHARLOTTE < R OaE DESCRI PTl ON A.
\«1—7)& LAND&EZE;?E:ES)EEFDARDS PRIVATE STREET TYPICAL SECTIONS Gzt a7ttt > e 1. THESE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FORM A PART OF THE REZONING PLAN
S BEGINNING AT AN EXISTING PIPE, BEING THE NORTHWESTERLY CORNER OF THE B e oo o KIGDOM DEVELOPMENT
. LLC. (THE “PETITIONER") TO ACCOMMODATE THE DEVELOPMENT OF A
- - ~ z;%zEﬁléé)ZﬁesTi QS(S)(E)(\:/IVAI‘;ESAIT\I(I:E.V\(/NS:\IIVEOV?I'FI—?}:M:;A_III)NEESET\IDI;(E;2”2\3]'53"?EEDABNODOK RESIDENTIAL COMMUNITY ON THAT APPROXIMATELY 23.369 ACRE SITE LOCATED ON
% , s 1o , o - : ; THE NEAL ROAD AT SOUTHWEST CORNER OF ITS INTERSECTION WITH IBM DRIVE,
| z z | R8MF(CD) CHARLOTTE DISTANCE OF 346.71" TO A POINT ON THE SOUTHWESTERLY MARGIN OF THE CONSISTING OF ALL OF TAX PARCEL NO. 047-112-02 AND A PORTION OF TAX PARCEL
CHARLOTTE 04711101 RIGHT-OF-WAY OF IBM DR; THENCE FOLLOWING THE MARGIN THEREOF TWO (2) CALLS: (1) NO. 047-112-01, WHICH SITE IS MORE PARTICULARLY DEPICTED ON THE REZONING

04711202

S.UE o R/W 42° R/W, (MINIMUN) R/W o sue
7'-0 21" (MIN) 21" (MIN) 7'-0

WITH A CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF 1944.86' AND AN ARC LENGTH OF 88.66',
AND BEING CHORDED BY A BEARING OF S 46°58'11" E AND A DISTANCE OF 88.65' TO A
POINT; (2) WITH A BEARING OF S 48°16'32" E AND A DISTANCE OF 973.68' TO A POINT AT
THE INTERSECTION OF THE NORTHWESTERLY MARGIN OF THE RIGHT-OF-WAY OF NEAL
RD; THENCE FOLLOWING THE MARGIN THEREOF NINE (9) CALLS: (1) WITH A CURVE TO
THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 30.00' AND AN ARC LENGTH OF 47.13', AND BEING 3.
CHORDED BY A BEARING OF S 03°16'32" E AND A DISTANCE OF 42.43' TO A POINT; (2) WITH

A BEARING OF S 41°4328" W AND A DISTANCE OF 35.00' TO A POINT; (3) WITH A BEARING

PLAN (THE “SITE”).

2. DEVELOPMENT OF THE SITE WILL BE GOVERNED BY THE REZONING PLAN, THESE
DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS AND THE APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF THE CITY OF
CHARLOTTE ZONING ORDINANCE (THE “ORDINANCE”").

UNLESS THE REZONING PLAN OR THESE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS ESTABLISH
MORE STRINGENT STANDARDS, THE REGULATIONS ESTABLISHED UNDER THE
ORDINANCE FOR THE R-8MF ZONING DISTRICT SHALL GOVERN THE DEVELOPMENT

R-4
CHARLOTTE
04711201

(MIN) (MIN) (MIN), (MIN)

2'-0" I 10'-6" 10'-6" | 8'—0"——==—5'-0"— 1'-0"
(11" IF VALLEY) (11" IF VALLEY) ‘

1.5%
2.00% MAX!

1.5%
SLOPE 2.00% MAX)

2:1 CUT MAX.
3:1 FILL MAX.

S 2:1 CUT MAX.

3:1 FILL MAX. o

CURFACE COURSE Mot s .5 chANTTE OF S 48°16'32" E AND A DISTANCE OF 10.00' TO A POINT; (4) WITH A BEARING OF S 41°43'28" AND USE OF THE SITE.
" PN T0 5 AEPLED UPON WEETNG ONE OF THE FOLLOWIG GOIDTONS: i 04739108 W AND A DISTANCE OF 73.46' TO A POINT; (5) WITH A CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A 4. THE DEVELOPMENT DEPICTED ON THE REZONING PLAN IS SCHEMATIC IN NATURE
1) 75% DEVELOPMENT GCLPRNCY, RADIUS OF 640.00' AND AN ARC LENGTH OF 245.39', AND BEING CHORDED BY A BEARING AND INTENDED TO DEPICT THE GENERAL ARRANGEMENT OF USES AND

TACK COAT 2) 1 YEAR FROM INTERMEDIATE COURSE PLACEMENT, NOTES:
(SEE SECTION 1.£.4) 3) FOR ETJ STREETS, FINAL 1" MAY BE PLACED WHEN APPROVED BY NCDOT.
- 1. FOR EXPLANATION OF RIGHT—OF—WAY
—INTERMEDIATE_COURSE WIDTHS REFER TO CITY OF CHARLOTTE
1.1/2" S9.5C OR S9.58 SUBDIVISION ORDINANCE SECTION 20-22(d).

OF S 52°42'31" W AND A DISTANCE OF 243.89' TO A POINT; (6) WITH A BEARING OF S
63°41'34" W AND A DISTANCE OF 224.50' TO A POINT; (7) WITH A CURVE TO THE LEFT
HAVING A RADIUS OF 580.00"' AND AN ARC LENGTH OF 246.56', AND BEING CHORDED BY A
BEARING OF S 51°30'51" W AND A DISTANCE OF 244.71' TO A POINT; (8) WITH A BEARING OF
S 39°20'09" W AND A DISTANCE OF 204.05' TO A POINT; (9) WITH A CURVE TO THE LEFT
HAVING A RADIUS OF 713.41' AND AN ARC LENGTH OF 63.99', AND BEING CHORDED BY A

RSUTABLE GRapE, T MAT AUTHORIZE BEARING OF S 36°45'569" W AND A DISTANCE OF 63.97' TO A POINT ON THE EASTERN LINE
Kev OF THE PROPERTY OF J S & ASSOCIATES INC. (NOW OR FORMERLY) RECORDED IN DEED
BOOK 33384, PAGE 316; THENCE FOLLOWING THE COMMON LINE THEREOF WITH A
BEARING OF N 18°44'56" E AND A DISTANCE OF 1062.07' (PASSING AN EXISTING REBAR AT
N 44.60") TO AN EXISTING PIPE; THENCE CONTINUING WITH THE COMMON LINE THEREOF

NOT TO SCALE @ WITH A BEARING OF N 66°21'03" W AND A DISTANCE OF 674.49' TO AN EXISTING PIPE;

IMPROVEMENTS ON THE SITE. ACCORDINGLY, THE CONFIGURATIONS, PLACEMENTS
AND SIZES OF THE BUILDING FOOTPRINTS AS WELL AS THE INTERNAL PRIVATE
STREETS/PRIVATE ALLEYS DEPICTED ON THE REZONING PLAN ARE SCHEMATIC IN
NATURE AND, SUBJECT TO THE TERMS OF THESE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS AND
THE ORDINANCE, ARE SUBJECT TO MINOR ALTERATIONS OR MODIFICATIONS DURING
THE DESIGN DEVELOPMENT AND CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT PHASES.

5. FUTURE AMENDMENTS TO THE REZONING PLAN AND/OR THESE DEVELOPMENT
STANDARDS MAY BE APPLIED FOR BY THE THEN OWNER OR OWNERS OF THE SITE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 6 OF THE ORDINANCE.
ALTERATIONS TO THE REZONING PLAN ARE SUBJECT TO SECTION 6.207 OF THE
ORDINANCE.

_BASE COURSE 2. ZONING SETBACKS MEASURED FROM TOTAL
8" COMPACTED AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, OR 4" BCBC TYPE B25.0C. R/W
SHOULD ENTIRE DEVELOPMENT HAVE A CBR OF 6 OR GREATER, THEN
AN ALTERNATIVE BASE COURSE PAVEMENT DESIGN MAY BE SUBMITTED 3. PLANTING STRIP ADJACENT TO SIDEWALK

TO THE CITY ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL. SHALL BE GRADED TO %" PER FOOT (MIN.)
- . SUBGRADE

UP TO 1%" PER FOOT (MAX.), EXCEPT
WHERE EXCESSIVE NATURAL GRADES MAKE

COMPACTED SUBGRADE (SEE SECTION 1.A.18)
TYPICAL PAVEMENT SECTION

THIS REQUIREMENT IMPRACTICAL. IN SUCH

(® 2-6" STANDARD CURB AND GUTTER OR 2'~0" VALLEY GUTTER
(3 4" CONCRETE SIDEWALK

NOT TO SCALE

D | oo ns|  LOCAL RESIDENTIAL MEDIUM STREET

\“'m""f- INCLUDES CHARLOTTE ETJ TYPICAL SECTION

PARCEL ZONING MAP

BEING THE POINT OF BEGINNING, HAVING AN AREA OF 10.154 ACRES, MORE OR LESS, AS
SHOWN ON A SURVEY BY CAROLINA SURVEYORS, INC.

(STD. NO. | REV

u-021[17)

S:\Projects\00627 Neal Road SITEOPS\Plans\Production DWGs\Rezoning\00627.01 - Neal Road Townhomes - Rezoning Plan.dwg, 10/13/2021 2:02:00 PM, austin coleman, Bloc Design
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1.

PERMITTED USES

THE SITE MAY BE DEVOTED ONLY TO A RESIDENTIAL COMMUNITY CONTAINING A
MAXIMUM OF 157 DUPLEX, TRIPLEX AND/OR SINGLE FAMILY ATTACHED
DWELLING UNITS AND TO ANY INCIDENTAL AND ACCESSORY USES RELATING
THERETO THAT ARE ALLOWED IN THE R-8MF ZONING DISTRICT.

TRANSPORTATION

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

VEHICULAR ACCESS TO THE SITE SHALL BE AS GENERALLY DEPICTED ON THE
REZONING PLAN. THE PLACEMENT AND CONFIGURATION OF THE VEHICULAR
ACCESS POINTS ARE SUBJECT TO ANY MINOR MODIFICATIONS REQUIRED TO
ACCOMMODATE FINAL SITE AND CONSTRUCTION PLANS AND DESIGNS AND TO
ANY ADJUSTMENTS REQUIRED FOR APPROVAL BY THE CHARLOTTE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND/OR THE NORTH CAROLINA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.

PETITIONER SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE PETITIONER FOR REZONING
PETITION 2020-035 THE LOCATION OF INTERNAL STREET NETWORK
CONNECTIONS BETWEEN THE TWO SITES.

PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF THE FIRST CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY FOR A
NEW BUILDING CONSTRUCTED ON THE SITE, PETITIONER SHALL DEDICATE AND
CONVEY TO THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE OR TO NCDOT (AS APPLICABLE) THOSE
PORTIONS OF THE SITE LOCATED IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO NEAL ROAD AND
IBM DRIVE AS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE RIGHT OF WAY MEASURING TO
THIRTY-FIVE (35) FEET FROM THE ROAD CENTERLINE AS MORE PARTICULARLY
DEPICTED ON THE REZONING PLAN. A SIDEWALK EASEMENT SHALL BE
PROVIDED BEYOND THE RIGHT OF WAY LIMIT ON THE SITE SIDE OF NEAL ROAD
AND IBM DRIVE IN THOSE LOCATIONS MORE PARTICULARLY DEPICTED ON THE
REZONING PLAN. THE TERMINUS OF THE SIDEWALK EASEMENT ON THE SITE
SIDE OF NEAL ROAD SHALL BE LOCATED 2 FEET BEHIND THE BACK OF THE
MULTI-USE PATH/SIDEWALK AS MORE PARTICULARLY DEPICTED ON THE
REZONING PLAN. THE TERMINUS OF THE SIDEWALK EASEMENT ON THE SITE
SIDE OF IBM DRIVE SHALL BE LOCATED 11.50 FEET BEYOND THE RIGHT OF WAY
LIMIT AS MORE PARTICULARLY DEPICTED ON THE REZONING PLAN.

A MINIMUM 8 FOOT WIDE PLANTING STRIP AND A MINIMUM 12 FOOT WIDE
MULTI-USE PATH SHALL BE INSTALLED ALONG THE SITE'S FRONTAGE ON NEAL
ROAD, AS GENERALLY DEPICTED ON THE REZONING PLAN.

A MINIMUM 8 FOOT WIDE PLANTING STRIP AND A MINIMUM 6 FOOT SIDEWALK
SHALL BE INSTALLED ALONG THE SITE'S FRONTAGE ON IBM DRIVE, AS
GENERALLY DEPICTED ON THE REZONING PLAN. NOTWITHSTANDING THE
FOREGOING, PETITIONER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO TAPER OR VARY THE WIDTH
OF THE REQUIRED PLANTING STRIP AS NECESSARY TO PRESERVE EXISTING
TREE CANOPY ON THE SITE. PETITIONER ALSO THE RIGHT TO SEEK A VARIANCE
FROM THE REQUIREMENT TO INSTALL A MINIMUM 8 FOOT PLANTING STRIP AND
A MINIMUM 6 FOOT SIDEWALK ALONG THE SITE'S FRONTAGE ON IBM DRIVE.
PETITIONER SHALL RESERVE THE SIDEWALK EASEMENT ON THE SITE SIDE OF
IBM DRIVE DESCRIBED IN NOTE C.3 FOR THE FUTURE CONSTRUCTION OF A 12
FOOT WIDE MULTI-USE PATH ALONG THE SITE'S FRONTAGE ON IBM DRIVE, TO
BE CONSTRUCTED BY OTHERS.

THE SITE WILL BE SERVED BY INTERNAL PRIVATE STREETS IN THOSE
LOCATIONS MORE PARTICULARLY DEPICTED ON THE REZONING PLAN AND
LABELED AS “PROPOSED PRIVATE STREET.” MINOR ADJUSTMENTS TO THE
LOCATIONS OF THE INTERNAL PRIVATE STREETS SHALL BE ALLOWED DURING
THE CONSTRUCTION PERMITTING PROCESS.

PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF THE FIRST CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY FOR A
NEW BUILDING CONSTRUCTED ON THE SITE, PETITIONER SHALL DEDICATE AND
CONVEY TO THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE OR TO NCDOT (AS APPLICABLE) THOSE
PORTIONS OF THE SITE LOCATED IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO THE PROPOSED
PUBLIC ROADS MORE PARTICULARLY DEPICTED ON THE REZONING PLAN AND
LABELED AS “PROPOSED ROAD 'A” AND “PROPOSED ROAD 'B” AS REQUIRED TO
PROVIDE RIGHT OF WAY MEASURING TO TWENTY-EIGHT (28) FEET FROM THE
ROAD CENTERLINE AS MORE PARTICULARLY DEPICTED ON THE REZONING
PLAN.

ALL INTERNAL STREET STUBS SHALL BE PUBLIC STREETS, AS MORE
PARTICULARLY DEPICTED ON THE REZONING PLAN.

PETITIONER SHALL RESTRIPE THE EXISTING CENTER LANE ON NEAL ROAD TO
ACCOMMODATE A PROPOSED LEFT TURN LANE INTO THE SITE AT THE
INTERSECTION OF NEAL ROAD AND PROPOSED ROAD "B" IN THE LOCATION AND
AS MORE PARTICULARLY DEPICTED ON THE REZONING PLAN.

PETITIONER SHALL PROVIDE TWO (2) ACCESSIBLE RAMPS ON EACH
INTERSECTION CORNER ON THE SITE AT EACH OF THE PROPOSED ACCESS
POINTS TO AND FROM THE SITE ON NEAL ROAD, AND ALSO AT THE SINGLE
ACCESS POINT TO AND FROM THE SITE ON IBM DRIVE, AS MORE PARTICULARLY
DEPICTED ON THE REZONING PLAN. PETITIONER SHALL PROVIDE PEDESTRIAN
SIGNAL HEADS/PUSHBUTTONS FOR EACH DIRECTION ON EACH INTERSECTION
CORNER AT THE INTERSECTION OF PROPOSED ROAD A AND NEAL ROAD.

PETITIONER SHALL PROVIDE TWO (2) ACCESSIBLE RAMPS ON EACH
INTERSECTION CORNER AT THE EXISTING SIGNALIZED INTERSECTION OF NEAL
ROAD AND IBM DRIVE. PETITIONER ALSO SHALL PROVIDE ACCESSIBLE PUSH
BUTTONS/PEDESTRIAN BEACONS AT THE EXISTING SIGNALIZED INTERSECTION
OF NEAL ROAD AND IBM DRIVE.

SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF NCDOT, CDOT AND ANY OTHER
GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES, PETITIONER SHALL CONSTRUCT A WAITING PAD
FOR A NEW BUS STOP ON NEAL ROAD ON THE SITE'S FRONTAGE ON NEAL ROAD,
ACROSS FROM EXISTING STOP #45460. THE ACTUAL LOCATION OF THE WAITING
PAD SHALL BE DETERMINED DURING THE SITE DESIGN AND PERMITTING
PROCESS. IN THE EVENT THAT THE ENTIRE WAITING PAD CANNOT BE LOCATED
WITHIN RIGHT OF WAY, PETITIONER SHALL GRANT A PERMANENT EASEMENT TO
CATS TO ACCOMMODATE ANY PORTION OF THE WAITING PAD THAT CANNOT BE
LOCATED IN RIGHT OF WAY. THE WAITING PAD SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO
LAND DEVELOPMENT STANDARD 60.01A. IN THE EVENT THAT PETITIONER
CANNOT OBTAIN ALL APPROVALS AND PERMITS REQUIRED TO CONSTRUCT THE
WAITING PAD, THEN PETITIONER SHALL HAVE NO OBLIGATION TO CONSTRUCT
THE WAITING PAD. CATS SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE INSTALLATION AND
MAINTENANCE OF ANY BENCH OR SHELTER ON THE WAITING PAD.

SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF NCDOT, CDOT AND ANY OTHER
GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES, PETITIONER SHALL CONSTRUCT A WAITING PAD IN
ORDER TO UPDATE EXISTING STOP #45325 AT THE INTERSECTION OF NEAL
ROAD AND IBM DRIVE. THE ACTUAL LOCATION OF THE WAITING PAD SHALL BE
DETERMINED DURING THE SITE DESIGN AND PERMITTING PROCESS. IN THE
EVENT THAT THE ENTIRE WAITING PAD CANNOT BE LOCATED WITHIN RIGHT OF
WAY, PETITIONER SHALL GRANT A PERMANENT EASEMENT TO CATS TO
ACCOMMODATE ANY PORTION OF THE WAITING PAD THAT CANNOT BE LOCATED
IN RIGHT OF WAY. THE WAITING PAD SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO LAND
DEVELOPMENT STANDARD 60.03A. IN THE EVENT THAT PETITIONER CANNOT
OBTAIN ALL APPROVALS AND PERMITS REQUIRED TO CONSTRUCT THE WAITING
PAD, THEN PETITIONER SHALL HAVE NO OBLIGATION TO CONSTRUCT THE
WAITING PAD. CATS SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE INSTALLATION AND
MAINTENANCE OF ANY BENCH OR SHELTER ON THE WAITING PAD.

VICINITY MAP

N.T.S. @

SURVEY DISCLAIMER

TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY DATED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021 PROVIDED BY
CAROLINA SURVEYORS, INC., P.O. BOX 267, PINEVILLE, NC 28134
704-889-7601

ZONING SUMMARY:

OWNER: J.S. & ASSOC., INC.
OWNER ADDRESS: 5226 ADDISON DR., CHARLOTTE, NC 28211

CIVIL ENGINEER/LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT: BLOC DESIGN, PLLC
BLOC DESIGN PHONE #: 704-940-2883

ZONING DESIGNATION (EXISTING): R-4, RE-2, AND R-8MF(CD)

ZONING DESIGNATION (PROPOSED): R-8MF(CD)

PARCEL SIZE: 23.369 ACRES

JURISDICTION: CITY OF CHARLOTTE

PARCEL NUMBER: 04711202

SETBACK AND YARD REQUIREMENTS

FRONT: 27' SETBACK ALONG PROPOSED R.O.W., 30' SETBACK ALONG EXISTING R.O.W.
FACE OF GARAGES MUST BE SET BACK AT LEAST 20' OR 5'-7' FROM PROPOSED SIDEWALK.
SIDE YARD: 20' AGAINST SINGLE FAMILY

10" AGAINST MULTI-FAMILY

REAR YARD: 50'

BUFFERS REQUIRED

NONE REQUIRED

BUILDING SEPARATION

MINIMUM 16' BUILDING SEPARATION REQUIRED

PARKING SUMMARY

DUPLEX:
REQUIRED: 2 SPACES PER UNIT
PROVIDED: 2 SPACES PER UNIT

TRIPLEX AND TOWNHOMES
REQUIRED: 1.5 SPACES PER UNIT
PROVIDED: 2 SPACES PER UNIT

DEVELOPMENT SUMMARY:
DUPLEX UNITS: 16 UNITS
TRIPLEX UNITS: 9 UNITS

TOWNHOMES UNITS: 132 UNITS
PROPOSED DENSITY: 6.72 DUA

COMMON OPEN SPACE:

REQUIRED: 400 SF PRIVATE OPEN SPACE (PER UNIT)
PROVIDED: 400 SF (MINIMUM)
NOTE: PRIVATE OPEN SPACE BEING PROVIDED VIA ROOF TOP DECKS OF A MINIMUM

AREA OF 400 SF.

TREE SAVE AREA:

REQUIRED: 15% (.15 X 23.369 AC) = 3.51 ACRES
PROVIDED: 3.51 ACRES MINIMUM

14.

ALL  TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENTS WILL BE APPROVED AND
CONSTRUCTED, AND ALL RIGHT OF WAY SHALL BE DEDICATED AND CONVEYED,
PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF THE FIRST CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY FOR A
NEW BUILDING CONSTRUCTED ON THE SITE.

D. ARCHITECTURAL STANDARDS

1.

10.

THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT IN FEET OF THE DWELLING UNITS TO BE LOCATED ON
THE SITE SHALL BE AS MEASURED UNDER THE ORDINANCE.

THE ACTUAL WIDTHS OF THE DWELLING UNITS MAY VARY FROM THE WIDTHS
DEPICTED ON THE REZONING PLAN.

TO PROVIDE PRIVACY, ALL RESIDENTIAL ENTRANCES WITHIN 15 FEET OF THE
SIDEWALK SHALL BE RAISED FROM THE SIDEWALK GRADE A MINIMUM OF 24
INCHES.

PITCHED ROOFS, IF PROVIDED, SHALL BE SYMMETRICALLY SLOPED NO LESS
THAN 5:12, EXCEPT THAT ROOFS FOR PORCHES AND ATTACHED SHEDS MAY BE
NO LESS THAN 2:12, UNLESS A FLAT ROOF ARCHITECTURAL STYLE IS
EMPLOYED.

USABLE PORCHES AND STOOPS SHALL FORM A PREDOMINANT FEATURE OF
THE BUILDING DESIGN AND BE LOCATED ON THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING.
USABLE PORCHES MAY BE LOCATED ON THE SECOND AND/OR THIRD FLOORS
OF THE BUILDING. USABLE PORCHES SHALL BE RECESSED UP TO 36 INCHES AS
MEASURED FROM THE SECOND FLOOR FRONT WALL PLANE. STOOPS AND
ENTRY-LEVEL PORCHES MAY BE COVERED BUT SHALL NOT BE ENCLOSED.

CORNER/END UNITS IN TRIPLEX AND SINGLE FAMILY ATTACHED (l.E.
TOWNHOME) BUILDINGS ONLY SHOULD HAVE A PORCH OR STOOP THAT WRAPS
A PORTION OF THE FRONT AND SIDE OF THE UNIT. SUCH PORCH OR STOOP
SHALL BE RECESSED UP TO 36 INCHES AS MEASURED FROM THE SECOND
FLOOR FRONT WALL PLANE.

GARAGE DOORS VISIBLE FROM PUBLIC OR PRIVATE STREETS SHOULD MINIMIZE
THE VISUAL IMPACT BY PROVIDING A SETBACK OF 12 TO 24 INCHES AS
MEASURED FROM THE SECOND FLOOR FRONT WALL PLANE AND ADDITIONAL
ARCHITECTURAL TREATMENTS SUCH AS TRANSLUCENT WINDOWS OR
PROJECTING ELEMENTS OVER THE GARAGE DOOR OPENING.

EXPANSES OF BLANK WALL SHALL NOT EXCEED 10 FEET IN CONTINUOUS
LENGTH.

WALKWAYS SHALL BE PROVIDED FROM STREET-FACING FRONT RESIDENTIAL
ENTRANCES TO DRIVEWAYS IN ORDER TO CONNECT ALL RESIDENTIAL
ENTRANCES TO SIDEWALKS ALONG PUBLIC AND PRIVATE STREETS.

THE PLACEMENT AND CONFIGURATION OF THE DRIVEWAYS GENERALLY
DEPICTED ON THE REZONING PLAN MAY BE MODIFIED DUE TO
GRADING/TOPOGRAPHY OF THE SITE AND/OR ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES OF
THE BUILDINGS CONSTRUCTED ON THE SITE.

E. LIGHTING

1.

ALL FREESTANDING LIGHTING FIXTURES INSTALLED ON THE SITE (EXCLUDING
LOWER, DECORATIVE LIGHTING THAT MAY BE INSTALLED ALONG THE
DRIVEWAYS, PRIVATE STREETS/PRIVATE ALLEYS AND SIDEWALKS, WALKWAYS
AND LANDSCAPING LIGHTING) SHALL BE FULLY CAPPED AND SHIELDED AND THE
ILLUMINATION DOWNWARDLY DIRECTED SO THAT DIRECT ILLUMINATION DOES
NOT EXTEND PAST ANY PROPERTY LINE OF THE SITE.

THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF ANY FREESTANDING LIGHTING FIXTURE INSTALLED
ON THE SITE, INCLUDING ITS BASE, SHALL NOT EXCEED 21 FEET.

F. ENVIRONMENTAL FEATURES

1.

DEVELOPMENT OF THE SITE SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE
TREE ORDINANCE.

PETITIONER SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CHARLOTTE CITY COUNCIL APPROVED
AND ADOPTED POST CONSTRUCTION STORMWATER ORDINANCE.

THE LOCATION, SIZE, AND TYPE OF STORM WATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS
DEPICTED ON THE REZONING PLAN ARE SUBJECT TO REVIEW AND APPROVAL
AS PART OF THE FULL DEVELOPMENT PLAN SUBMITTAL AND ARE NOT
IMPLICITLY APPROVED WITH THIS REZONING. ADJUSTMENTS MAY BE
NECESSARY IN ORDER TO ACCOMMODATE ACTUAL STORM WATER TREATMENT
REQUIREMENTS AND NATURAL SITE DISCHARGE POINTS.

DEVELOPMENT WITHIN ANY SWIM/PCSO BUFFER SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH
AND SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY CHARLOTTE-MECKLENBURG STORM WATER
SERVICES AND MITIGATED IF REQUIRED BY CITY ORDINANCE. PETITIONER
ACKNOWLEDGES INTERMITTENT/PERENNIAL STREAM DELINEATION REPORTS
ARE SUBJECT TO REVIEW AND APPROVAL UPON SUBMISSION OF DEVELOPMENT
PLANS FOR PERMITTING AND ARE NOT APPROVED WITH REZONING DECISIONS.

G. AFFORDABLE DWELLING UNITS

1.

A MINIMUM OF FIVE PERCENT OF THE UNITS CONSTRUCTED ON THE SITE WILL
BE PROVIDED TO BUYERS AT OR BELOW 110% OF THE AREA MEDIAN INCOME AS
PUBLISHED AND PERIODICALLY UPDATED BY THE US DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING
AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT. HOUSEHOLD INCOME WILL BE DETERMINED BY
HOUSEHOLD INCOME VERIFICATION UNDER FEDERAL CODE OF REGULATIONS
CITATION 24 CFR PART 5. FOR EACH SUCH UNIT, PETITIONER SHALL EXECUTE A
PURCHASE AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE TO PROVIDE A 15 YEAR
DEED RESTRICTION LIMITING THE INITIAL AND SUBSEQUENT SALES TO INCOME
ELIGIBLE BUYERS AND TO PROVIDE THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE WITH A FIRST
RIGHT OF REFUSAL ON SUBSEQUENT SALES.

H. AMENITIES

1.

PETITIONER SHALL INCORPORATE PRIVATE PEDESTRIAN WALKWAYS/WALKING
TRAILS AND BENCHES FOR SEATING INTO THE PROPOSED OPEN SPACE AND
AMENITY AREAS.

1. BINDING EFFECT OF THE REZONING DOCUMENTS AND DEFINITIONS

1.

IF THIS REZONING PETITION IS APPROVED, ALL CONDITIONS APPLICABLE TO
THE USE AND DEVELOPMENT OF THE SITE IMPOSED UNDER THESE
DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS AND THE REZONING PLAN WILL, UNLESS AMENDED
IN THE MANNER PROVIDED UNDER THE ORDINANCE, BE BINDING UPON AND
INURE TO THE BENEFIT OF PETITIONER AND THE CURRENT AND SUBSEQUENT
OWNERS OF THE SITE AND THEIR RESPECTIVE SUCCESSORS IN INTEREST AND
ASSIGNS.

THROUGHOUT THESE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS, THE TERM “PETITIONER”
SHALL BE DEEMED TO INCLUDE THE HEIRS, DEVISEES, PERSONAL
REPRESENTATIVES, SUCCESSORS IN INTEREST AND ASSIGNS OF PETITIONER
OR THE OWNER OR OWNERS OF THE SITE FROM TIME TO TIME WHO MAY BE
INVOLVED IN ANY FUTURE DEVELOPMENT THEREOF.
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